

#### REMSEN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

# SPECIAL BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING – 4:30 P.M. WEDBESDAY JULY 24, 2024

"All Remsen students will Soar to Success"

#### **MINUTES**

MEMBERS PRESENT: Tara Kennerknecht, Mary Lou Allen, Stephanie Karis

MEMBERS ABSENT: Jeannie Scouten, Patrick Nolan

OTHERS PRESENT: Timothy Jenny, Sanya Pelrah, Olivia Woolheater,

Kelly Runninger, Meghan Dineen

Meeting called to order by Mrs. Mary Lou Allen, Board President, at 4:35 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance recited by all present.

Motion by Stephanie Karis, second by Tara Kennerknecht;

"RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Remsen Central School District, upon the recommendation of Timothy Jenny, Superintendent of Schools, does hereby appoint Meghan Dineen of Little Falls, NY who holds valid NYS Certification permitting her to serve in the school guidance counselor area in the public schools of New York State, to the position of school guidance counselor in said tenure area for a probationary period of four years, to commence on August 6, 2024 and to expire on June 30, 2028; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Meghan Dineen, during her first year of this appointment be paid at the annual salary of \$59,018.00 as outlined in the 2018-2026 agreement between the Remsen Teachers Association and the Board of Education at Step 6, Column M plus \$150 for three additional college credits."

Vote -3 yes; 0 no

Mr. Timothy Jenny welcomed Mrs. Meghan Dineen to the district.

Motion by Tara Kennerknecht, second by Stephanie Karis;

"RESOLVED, that the Board of Education appoint Alexis Dygert as the Yearbook Advisor for the 2024-2025 school year."

Vote - 3 yes; 0 no

Mr. Timothy Jenny added that it was great to have our new librarian become the yearbook advisor, as she will be in both buildings working with all students.

Motion by Stephanie Karis, second by Tara Kennerknecht;

"RESOLVED, that the Board of Education appoint Shannon Meeker of Remsen, NY as the Boys JV Soccer Coach for the 2024-2025 season."

Vote - 3 yes; 0 no

Mr. Timothy Jenny thanked Mr. Shannon Meeker for coaching the Boys JV Soccer team for the 2024-2025 season.

## Motion by Tara Kennerknecht, second by Stephanie Karis;

"RESOLVED, that the Board of Education appoint Jamie Dening of Remsen, NY as the Volunteer Assistant JV Boys Soccer Coach for the 2024-2025 season."

Vote - 3 yes; 0 no

Mr. Timothy Jenny thanked Mrs. Jamie Dening for volunteering as an assistant coach for the Boys JV Soccer Coach for the 2024-2025 season.

### Motion by Stephanie Karis, second by Tara Kennerknecht;

"RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accept the resignation of Faith Kinsella effective July 16, 2024."

Vote - 3 yes; 0 no

Mr. Timothy Jenny thanked Ms. Faith Kinsella for all of her time and wished her the best.

Motion by Tara Kennerknecht, second by Stephanie Karis to adjourn the meeting at 4:39 P.M.